

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CR No. 09/2026  
CM No. 859/2026

Ganesh Dass

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Vasudha Sharma, Advocate.

**Vs**

Baisakhi Ram & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE**  
**ORDER**  
**(18.02.2026)**

**01.** At the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, the present petition is treated as one under Article 227 of the Constitution of India. The registry is directed to assign the appropriate nomenclature to the petition.

**02.** Issue notice of this petition to respondent No. 1 only in the first instance, subject to petitioner's taking necessary steps within three days. **Dasti** service is also permitted.

**03.** List on **24.02.2026**, higher up.

**04.** In the meanwhile, learned trial court shall proceed ahead expeditiously with the execution petition notwithstanding the pendency of this petition.

**(SANJAY DHAR)**  
**JUDGE**

**JAMMU**  
**18.02.2026**

Bunty